
 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Swale Joint Transportation Board Meeting 
 
Date: Monday, 4 March 2024 
Time 5.30 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Simon Clark (Chair), Alastair Gould, Angela Harrison, Elliott Jayes, 
Richard Palmer, Paul Stephen, and Karen Watson. 
 
Kent County Council Members:  
 
Kent County Councillors Mike Baldock, Andy Booth, Mike Dendor, Antony Hook, 
Rich Lehmann, Mike Whiting and John Wright (Vice-Chair). 
 
Parish and Town Council Members 
 
Kent Association of Local Council’s representatives:  
 
Peter MacDonald (Parish Councillor), Jeff Tutt (Parish Councillor) and Julian Saunders 
(Town Councillor) 
 
Quorum = 5 (2 from each Council and 1 Parish/Town representative).  
 
  Pages 
Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 1 March 2024. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 
1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 

 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 

 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 December 2023 
(Minute Nos. 473 – 484) as a correct record.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

5.   Public Session 
 

 

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3995/Printed%20minutes%20Monday%2004-Dec-2023%2017.30%20Swale%20Joint%20Transportation%20Board.pdf?T=1


 

 

Members of the public have the opportunity to speak at this meeting.  
Anyone wishing to present a petition or speak on this item is required to 
register with the Democratic Services Section by noon on Friday 1 
March 2024.  Questions that have not been submitted by this deadline 
will not be accepted.  Only two people will be allowed to speak on each 
item and each person is limited to asking two questions.  Each speaker 
will have a maximum of three minutes to speak. 
 
Petitions, questions and statements will only be accepted if they are in 
relation to an item being considered at this meeting. 
 

Part One - Reports for recommendation to Swale Borough Council's Policy 
and Resources Committee 
 

 

6.   Formal Objection to Traffic Regulation Order - Swale Amendment 50 
2023 
 

5 - 18 

7.   Formal Objection to Traffic Regulation Order - Swale Amendment 52 
2023 
 

19 - 26 

8.   Petition - Request for Residents' Parking Scheme, Wellwinch Road, 
Sittingbourne 
 

27 - 30 

Part Two - Information Items 
 

 

9.   Verbal update from National Highways on the M2 Junction 5 Stockbury 
Works 
 

 

10.   Highway Work being carried out by Developers and utility Companies 
(as mentioned in Minute No. 479 of December 2023 Meeting) 
 

31 - 36 

11.   Update from KCC on the B2005 Grovehurst Road Roundabout 
 

37 - 38 

12.   Faversham Cross Town Walking route Active Travel scheme 
 

39 - 40 

13.   Highways Work Programme 
 

41 - 68 

14.   Progress Update Report 
 
To consider the Progress Update which outlines progress made 
following recommendations and agreed action at previous meetings. 
 

69 - 70 

15.   Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting will be confirmed at Annual Council. 
 

 

 
Issued on Friday, 23 February 2024 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact Democratic Services at democraticservices@swale.gov.uk. 
To find out more about the work of the Swale JTB, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



1 

 

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION 
BOARD 

 

Meeting Date 4th March 2024 

Report Title Formal Objection – Traffic Regulation Order Swale 

Amendment 50 2023 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 

Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure 

Lead Officer Mike Knowles, Seafront & Engineering Manager (SBC) 

Classification Open 

Recommendations Members are asked to note the formal objection received 
to the Traffic Regulation Order and recommend that the 
proposed revised design of double and single yellow lines 
be progressed. 

 
 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides details of a formal objection received following the 

advertising of our latest Traffic Regulation Order, Swale Amendment 50 2023. 
 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Following a request from the developer of the Redgrove Avenue estate in 

Sittingbourne, a Traffic Regulation Order was initially drafted for double yellow 
lines to be installed around the estate as shown in Annex A. The proposals 
consisted of double yellow lines along the full length of the west, and north-
western side of Redgrove Avenue, and corner protection on the junctions of 
Jubilee Street, Haddon Close, Lywood Drive and Bowater Close. 
 

2.2 The Order, funded by the developer, was requested to tackle issues with 
commuters parking along the road, obstructing the safe passage of vehicles. The 
Order was formally consulted between 10th November 2023 and 1st December 
2023. During the consultation a total of 3 formal objections were received and 

[...]
orough council for taking action.  

(Photos also included) 

 

 

Page 14



Proposed Double & Single Yellow Lines – Redgrove Avenue Area, Sittingbourne – Area Plan 

Red : Proposed Double Yellow Lines. Blue : Proposed Single Yellow Lines (10am-11am Monday-Friday) 

 

P
age 15

               ANNEX C



Redgrove Avenue/Bowater Close/Lywood Drive, Sittingbourne 

Red : Proposed Double Yellow Lines. Blue : Proposed Single Yellow Lines (10am-11am Monday-Friday) 

 

 

P
age 16



Redgrove Avenue/Haddon Close/Jubliee Street, Sittingbourne 

Red : Proposed Double Yellow Lines. Blue : Proposed Single Yellow Lines (10am-11am Monday-Friday) 

 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION 
BOARD 

 

Meeting Date 4th March 2024 

Report Title Formal Objection – Traffic Regulation Order Swale 

Amendment 52 2023 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 

Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure 

Lead Officer Mike Knowles, Seafront & Engineering Manager (SBC) 

Classification Open 

Recommendations Members are asked to note the formal objection received 
to the Traffic Regulation Order and recommend that the 
disabled persons’ parking bay in South Avenue, 
Sittingbourne, is formalised as advertised. 

 
 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides details of a formal objection received following the 

advertising of our latest Traffic Regulation Order, Swale Amendment 52 2023. 
 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Following a request from Kent County Council, a Traffic Regulation Order has 

been drafted to formalise existing disabled persons’ parking bays which have 
been previously installed as advisory around the Borough. This is first of several 
planned Orders to complete this work. The Order also covered the proposed 
removal of redundant bays. 
 

2.2 The Order was formally consulted between 15th December 2023 and 12th January 
2024. During the consultation a total of 4 formal objections were received and 
details of these and our responses can be found in Annex A.  

 
 

3 Proposals 
  
3.1 Following receipt of the 4 formal objections, discussions took place with the 

objectors which resulted in just one formal objection remaining, against the 
proposed formalising of the existing disabled persons’ parking bay outside 14 
South Avenue in Sittingbourne. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



2 

 

3.2 The objection was against a new disabled persons’ parking bay being installed 
outside 14 South Avenue, stating that there was already a bay outside of 12 
South Avenue, and highlighting the fact that on-street parking capacity was 
already limited. 
 

3.3 A response was sent to the objector advising that there was no intention to install 
an additional bay, and that the Traffic Regulation Order was formalising the 
existing bay outside 12/14 South Avenue. It was also confirmed that the existing 
bay outside 6 South Avenue would remain advisory at this time. 
 

3.4 The objector then suggested that the blue badge holders for the bays outside 6 
and 14 South Avenue could share one bay, and a response was sent confirming 
that this would not be practical for the blue badge holders. Despite asking if the 
objector wished to uphold the objection no further response was received, and 
this objection is therefore being reported to the Swale Joint Transportation Board 
to consider. 
 
 

4 Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 The alternative option of leaving the existing disabled persons’ parking bay as 

advisory is not considered practical, as the bay would not be enforceable against 
motorists without a blue badge parking in the bay, preventing its use by the 
disabled resident. 
 

 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 As detailed above, a formal consultation on the proposals was undertaken as part 

of the Traffic Regulation Order Swale Amendment 52, and this ran from 15th 
December 2023 to 12th January 2024, sl
[...]
to the formalisation of this bay or would you like the 
objection retracted? 

“I am correct by stating that there will be 2 no. disabled parking bays at this location once the TRO 
is enforced? Or is this one being remove?” 

 Page 24



Response 

2 x disabled bays will remain, one outside 6 South Avenue which will be advisory and one outside 
12/14 South Ave which will be enforceable. 

“What is the council doing about the lack of parking? Why can't 6 and 14 share a disabled bay?” 

Response 

Can you please confirm whether you would like your objection to formalise the bay outside 14 
South Avenue to stand or be retracted as the closing date is this Friday. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION 
BOARD 

 

Meeting Date 4th March 2024 

Report Title Petition – Request for Residents’ Parking Scheme, 

Wellwinch Road, Sittingbourne 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 

Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure 

Lead Officer Mike Knowles, Seafront & Engineering Manager (SBC) 

Classification Open 

Recommendations Members are asked to note the submitted petition and 
recommend that Officers undertake an informal 
consultation with residents of Wellwinch Road, Regency 
Court and Victoria Road, Sittingbourne, on the possible 
introduction of a Residents’ Parking Scheme in these 
roads. 

 
 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides details of a petition which has been submitted by residents of 

Wellwinch Road in Sittingbourne, requesting the introduction of a Residents’ 
Parking Scheme. Of the 29 properties located in Wellwinch Road, 21 
householders signed the petition supporting a scheme, 2 signed the petition 
objecting to a scheme, and 6 expressed a neutral view or did not respond. 

 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The petition states “This petition is acknowledgment of residents applying for a 

Residential Parking scheme on Wellwinch Road, Sittingbourne, ME10 1BW. The 
request is submitted due to the amount of non-residential vehicles parking in the 
street, impacting residents every day activities outside their houses with, 
convenience of loading vehicles for work, shopping, safety of children and 
comfort of living within their residential area. By signing the below as residents of 
Wellwinch Road, they acknowledge their consent to install a residential parking 
scheme on Wellwinch road.” 
 

2.2 The existing Sittingbourne Residents’ Parking Scheme covers the nearby 
Chalkwell Road, from the junction with London Road to the junction with 
Wellwinch Road, and Hawthorn Road located opposite the junction of Wellwinch 
Road. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



2 

 

 
 
 

3 Proposals 
  
2.3 Following receipt of the petition from residents, it is recommended to undertake 

an informal consultation with residents to gauge support for the scheme, 
providing details of the costs associated with permits and the limitations of the 
scheme. As the introduction of waiting restrictions invariably displaces vehicles 
into adjoining areas, it is recommended that this informal consultation includes 
both the nearby Regency Court and Victoria Road as well as Wellwinch Road. 
 

2.4 The results of the informal consultation would be reported back to a future Joint 
Transportation Board meeting for Members to consider. 
 
 
 

4 Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 No alternative options have been considered at this time. 

 
 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 As detailed above, it is proposed to undertake an informal consultation with 

residents of Wellwinch Road, Regency Court and Victoria Road on the possible 
introduction of a Residents’ Parking Scheme in these roads. 

 
 
 

6 Implications 
 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Improving Community Safety through safer Highways. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

Cost and resource for undertaking informal consultation with 
residents. Should a recommendation follow to expand the current 
Residents’ Parking Scheme area, this will involve a cost and 
resource to design the scheme and draft a Traffic Regulation Order 
which will include a formal consultation. 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

None identified at informal consultation stage. 

Crime and 
Disorder 

None identified at this stage. 

Page 28



3 

 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

None identified at this stage. 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

None identified at informal consultation stage. 

Safeguarding of 
Children, Young 
People and 
Vulnerable Adults 

None identified at this stage. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

None identified at this stage. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

None identified at this stage. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

None identified at this stage. 

 

7 Appendices 
 

None 
 

 

8 Background Papers 
 
 None  

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



To:              Swale Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:              KCC Highways, Transportation & Waste 
 
Date:    22/2/2024 
 
Subject:    Utility Companies and Developers works on the highway. 
 
Classification:  Information Only  
 

 
Summary: This report provides information for Members on the governing legislation for 
works carried out by Utility Companies and Developers in the highway. 
 

 
 
1. Introduction  
 
The highway network exists to enable people to travel by foot, bicycle, motorcycle, car, bus, 
lorry, etc along it to get from one place to another for whatever reasons they wish, (from 
simple day to day living to enabling huge businesses to operate.) It also exists to enable a 
means for all the various utility services to reach where they need to for the same reasons. 
 
This report provides information on the national legislation/codes of practice that govern how 
Utility Companies and Developers carry out works in the highway.  
It also contains information on the duties that KCC, as t
[...]

22-SW-EXT-502 
Hernhill Village, Hernhill – Speed Limit Reduction to 30mph 
Contribution towards Design Fee and scheme installation cost 
 

Works Ordered – Due for completion 

Spring 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 66



Legal Implications 

1.1.1 Not applicable. 

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.2.1 Not applicable. 

1.3 Risk Assessment 

1.3.1 Not applicable. 

Contacts: Pauline Harmer/ Alan Blackburn 03000 418181 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 SBC - Swale Borough Council                                                                                                      Updated February 2024 
 

KCC - Kent County Council Highway Services                                    
  

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD (JTB) 
 

Updates are in italics 
Reported to this meeting 

 

Minute 
No 

 
Subject 

SBC/ 
KCC 

Recommendations Made by Board 
KCC/SBC - 

Comments/date due back to JTB 

478/12/22 Faversham 
Pedestrianisation 

SBC (1) To proceed with the implementation 
of Faversham Town Centre Road 
closures.  
(2) To proceed with the preparation of 
the draft traffic order and formal 
consultation on the traffic order. 

 

 

727/02/23 
 
 

Parking on Eurolink 
Way, Sittingbourne – 
crossing by Redrow 
Development and 
scrap metal yard 

KCC (1)That a report on SW/003084 Eurolink 
Way, Sittingbourne be brought to the 
next meeting of the Swale JTB 

A TRO application is underway to intall Double Yellow 
Lines adjaent the pedestrian island to keep the area 
clear of parked vehicles for pedestrians to cross 
safely. 
 

336/10/23 Results of Informal 
Consultation - 
Proposed Bollard 
Removal, James 
Street, Sheerness 
 

SBC (1) That the results of the recent 
informal consultation be noted. 

(2) That the bollards on either side of 
James Street, Sheerness be 
removed, subject to the emergency 
services and Kent County Council 
Highways and Transportation being 
consulted on the removal of the 
bollards. 

The recommendations were agreed by the Policy and 
Resources Committee on 7 February 2024. 

337/10/23 LCWIP - Rural 
Highways Review - 
Borden & Grove 
Park Ward 
 

SBC (1) That a Multi-Agency task force be 
formed to monitor the wider road 
network to ensure that the current 
programme of works and any future 
planned works, delivers the 

To be discussed at the rescheduled EMT on 
Thursday 9th November 

P
age 69

A
genda Item

 14



 
 

 

Minute 
No 

 
Subject 

SBC/ 
KCC 

Recommendations Made by Board 
KCC/SBC - 

Comments/date due back to JTB 

mitigations to allow for the 
regeneration of the shared space 
rural lanes and implement the 
interventions where and when 
appropriate.  

(2) That the Task Force encompasses 
Hartlip, Newington & Upchurch 
Ward and Bobbing Iwade & Lower 
Halstow Ward. 

(3) That the group designs, implements 
and monitors traffic management 
during the Key Street and 
Grovehurst roundabout works to 
ensure a continual flow of traffic on 
the A2 through Sittingbourne. 

(4) That the group liaised with large 
employers, logistics companies, 
public transport providers, Medway 
Council, Utilities, and other 
organisations, including schools to 
reduce the impact of congestion 
during the works. 

(5) That the group was managed 
publicly to help drivers avoid and 
reduce congestion.  

479/12/23 Conditions on 
developers and 
utility companies 
 

KCC (1) That an update report be provided 
for the March 2024 meeting on the 
works carried out by utility companies.  
 

Report currently being draft by the KCC Streetworks 
Team Manager. 

 

P
age 70


	Agenda
	6 Formal Objection to Traffic Regulation Order - Swale Amendment 50 2023
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C

	7 Formal Objection to Traffic Regulation Order - Swale Amendment 52 2023
	Annex A amend 52

	8 Petition - Request for Residents' Parking Scheme, Wellwinch Road, Sittingbourne
	10 Highway Work being carried out by Developers and utility Companies (as mentioned in Minute No. 479 of December 2023 Meeting)
	11 Update from KCC on the B2005 Grovehurst Road Roundabout
	12 Faversham Cross Town Walking route Active Travel scheme
	13 Highways Work Programme
	14 Progress Update Report





Minutes of the meeting


- 483 - 

 

Swale Joint Transportation Board 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Monday, 4 March 2024 from 5.30 pm - 7.37 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  
 
SWALE BOROUGH COUNCILLORS: Simon Clark (Chair), Alastair Gould, 
Angela Harrison, Richard Palmer, Karen Watson. 
 
KENT COUNTY COUNCILLORS: Mike Dendor and John Wright (Vice-Chair). 
 
KENT ASSOCIATION of LOCAL COUNCILS: Peter MacDonald (Parish Councillor), 
Julian Saunders (Town Councillor) and Jeff Tutt (Parish Councillor). 
 
PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Elliott Jayes. 
 
KENT COUNTY COUNCILLORS (VIRTUALLY): Mike Baldock, Antony Hook and 
Mike Whiting. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Philippa Davies, Mike Knowles and Adrian Oliver. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Alan Blackburn, Sebastian Bures, Daniel Rollinson 
and Richard Shelton. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillors Carole Jackson, Tony Winckless and 
Dolley Wooster . 
 
APOLOGIES: Kent County Councillor Rich Lehmann and Councillor Paul Stephen. 
 

713 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

714 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 December 2023 (Minute Nos. 473 – 484) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

715 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared.  
 

716 Public Session 
 
Mr Sam Martin spoke on Item 6, Formal Objection to Traffic Order – Swale Amendment 
50 2023.   
 
Mr Martin said that if the matter was proceeded with as set out in the report, he 
considered this was likely to alleviate the parking issues.  He referred to the objectors to 
the scheme suggesting the possibility of residents having a parking permit for this 
location.  In response, the Seafront & Engineering Manager explained that the option of 
a residents’ parking scheme was discussed with the developer and the conclusion was 



Swale Joint Transportation Board  Monday, 4 March 2024 
 

- 484 - 

that as the estate provided one parking space per property, that formalised spaces on 
the road were not necessary.  He added that this could be an option in the future if 
residents submitted a petition requesting a residents’ parking scheme. 
 
The resolution to this matter is set out within the item below. 
 

Part One Minutes for recommendation to Swale Borough Council's Policy and 
Resources Committee  
 

 

717 Formal Objection to Traffic Regulation Order - Swale Amendment 50 2023 
 
The Seafront & Engineering Manager introduced the report as set out in the agenda 
papers. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the report be noted, and the proposed revised design of double and 
single yellow lines be progressed. 
 

718 Formal Objection to Traffic Regulation Order - Swale Amendment 52 2023 
 
The Seafront & Engineering Manager introduced the report as set out in the agenda 
papers. 
 
The Chair invited comments from Members and points raised included: 
 

• In support of formalising the disabled bays, especially where parking was 
notoriously bad; and 

• clarification sought on who would pay for the formalising work. 
 
In response, the Seafront & Engineering Manager explained that Swale Borough Council 
(SBC) installed the disabled bays on behalf of Kent County Council (KCC), and the costs 
would be met by SBC.  These included the cost of advertising the Traffic Regulation 
Order (TRO), once when proposed and once when completed and officer time. 
 
Further comments included: 
 

• It was not reasonable for KCC to request work and then for SBC to pay for it; 

• this matter needed to be referred back to KCC; and 

• clarification sought on whether enforcement officers could act on disabled parking 
bays being misused if they were advisory, rather than formalised. 

 
The Seafront & Engineering Manager explained the difference between advisory and 
formalised bays and said that advisory ones were not enforceable, and quicker to install 
as it took an average of 12 months to get the TRO finalised, for a formalised bay. 
Advisory bays were important as often the person concerned could not wait for the 
whole process to be carried out due to their health issues.  Advisory bays would then be 
included in subsequent TROs. 
 
Councillor Richard Palmer moved the following motion:  That the Chair of the Swale 
Joint Transportation Board (JTB) writes to the Cabinet Member at KCC for clarification 
as to why SBC was expected to pay for this work, even though KCC had requested the 



Swale Joint Transportation Board  Monday, 4 March 2024 
 

- 485 - 

formalising of existing disabled persons’ parking bays around the Borough. This was 
seconded by KCC Councillor Mike Baldock and on being put to the vote, was agreed. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the report be noted and the disabled persons’ parking bay in South 
Avenue, Sittingbourne, be formalised as advertised. 
(2) That the Chair of the Swale JTB writes to the Cabinet Member at KCC for 
clarification as to why SBC was expected to pay for this work, even though KCC 
had requested the formalising of existing disabled persons’ parking bays around 
the Borough.  
 

719 Petition - Request for Residents' Parking Scheme, Wellwinch Road, Sittingbourne 
 
The Seafront & Engineering Manager introduced the report as set out in the agenda 
papers. 
 
The Chair invited comments from Members and points raised included: 
 

• Noted that after an informal consultation on Residents’ Parking Scheme was 
carried out, due to costs; hours of permitted parking etc. residents sometimes 
decided that they did not want the scheme to go ahead after all; and 

• in support of the consultation going to other roads in the vicinity to take into 
account any displacement of vehicles. 

 
There was some discussion on the best timings for any restrictions and the Seafront & 
Engineering Manager said that a one-hour single yellow line restriction (between 10 am 
and 11 am for example) could be put in place.  However, there were pros and cons to 
this option as the restriction would also have an impact on the residents in the street.  
The operational side of a one-hour permit scheme would need to be looked into with the 
Council’s Parking Team, in terms of whether this was practical in terms of enforcement, 
to determine whether a permit be issued, or a single yellow line be installed. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(3) That the report be noted and that an informal consultation be undertaken 
with residents of Wellwinch Road, Regency Court and Victoria Road, 
Sittingbourne, on the possible introduction of a Residents’ Parking Scheme in 
these roads, and the options minuted above be included within the consultation. 
 

Part Two Minutes for Information  
 

 

720 Verbal update from National Highways on the M2 Junction 5 Stockbury Works 
 
Daniel Rollinson, National Highways M2 Junction 5 Project Manager, gave a verbal 
update on the M2 Junction 5 Stockbury Works, Sittingbourne. 
 
The Chair invited comments from Members and points raised included: 
 

• Since the lane closures had been in place, the nearby rural lanes have had 
issues with ‘rat-running’; 

• once the work was completed, KCC needed to fix the potholes and surface 



Swale Joint Transportation Board  Monday, 4 March 2024 
 

- 486 - 

damage on the lanes; 

• clarification sought on the number of accidents that had taken place during all the 
highway works at this location; 

• was the project due to be completed on time?; and 

• there seemed to be a real issue of drivers crossing lanes at the last moment 
which caused delays, could the lanes be marked off so that vehicles could not 
cross into another lane? 

 
In response, the Project Manager said that there had been no accidents directly linked to 
the on-going works and the works were due to be completed by mid-summer 2024. He 
said that the lane swapping issues were down to driver behaviour and there was little 
that could be done to rectify this.  Road maintenance was the responsibility of KCC and 
the KCC District Manager  said that KCC were aware of the condition of the country 
lanes and at some point remedial work would be carried out. 
 
The Chair thanked the Project Manager for his update. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the verbal update be noted. 
 

721 Highway Work being carried out by Developers and utility Companies (as 
mentioned in Minute No. 479 of December 2023 Meeting) 
 
The KCC District Manager (Swale) introduced the report as set out in the agenda 
papers.  He drew the Board’s attention to page 35 of the agenda papers and said that 
the wording under ‘Overrun Charges’ needed to be amended to read ‘avoidable’. 
 
The Chair invited comments from Members and points raised included: 
 

• The report should be shared to the project group; 

• did not consider the penalties to the utility companies were high enough; 

• permits were given out for too long a time period; 

• all the works carried out by utility companies should be added to a map; 

• the Council needed to be stricter towards the utility companies; 

• the quality of repairs was not good; 

• this issue needed to be fed into the Local Plan process; 

• any fine money should revert to the areas affected by the works; and 

• clarification sought on how works were checked and enforced. 
 
The KCC District Manger confirmed that he would get some further information. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

722 Update from KCC on the B2005 Grovehurst Road Roundabout 
 
Richard Shelton, Project Manager (Major Capital Programme Team, KCC) gave a verbal 
update on the Grovehurst Road Junction Works, Sittingbourne. 
 



Swale Joint Transportation Board  Monday, 4 March 2024 
 

- 487 - 

The Chair invited comments from Members and points raised included: 
 

• Welcomed the progress that had been made; 

• clarification sought on the signage that would be installed for the works on Swale 
Way; and 

• concerned with the closure of the Kingsberry bridge and the further impact this 
would bring. 

 
The Project Manager responded and added that there would be another drop-in session 
on-site on 25 March 2024, from 12 pm to 1.30 pm. 
 
The Chair thanked the Project Manager for his update. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

723 Faversham Cross Town Walking route Active Travel scheme 
 
The Active Travel Infrastructure Team Leader introduced the report as set out in the 
agenda papers. 
 
The Chair invited comments from Members and points raised included: 
 

• The scheme would really help pedestrians and wheel chair users; 

• some elements of the scheme would slow traffic down and help to instil the 
existing 20 mph speed limit in the town; 

• this would enhance the physical environment; 

• the scheme would result in some loss of parking; and 

• suggested trees be added along the route. 
 
In response, the Team Leader acknowledged that it would be beneficial to have trees 
placed along the route, but said the scheme was very constricted by the existing road 
space, but this could be reviewed at a later stage of the design detail. 
 
The Chair thanked the Team Leader  for his update. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

724 Highways Work Programme 
 
The KCC District Manager (Swale) introduced the report as set out in the agenda 
papers. 
 
The KCC District Manager responded to Members’ questions and said that he would 
report back to Members on some of the points raised. 
 
Resolved: 
 



Swale Joint Transportation Board  Monday, 4 March 2024 
 

- 488 - 

(1) That the report be noted. 
 

725 Progress Update Report 
 
A Member requested that a comment/update be added by officers to item 478/12/22, 
Faversham Pedestrianisation on the schedule. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

726 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Swale Joint Transportation Board would be confirmed at SBC’s 
Annual Council meeting on 15 May 2024. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


